Notes payable  4,100,000,000 - 4,100,000,000
Trade and other payables* 16,953,715 - 16,953,715

 4,116,953,715 - 4,116,953,715
Total maturity gap 305,074,417 458,881,691 763,956,108

* Excluding payable to government agencies

The Company expects to generate sufficient cash flows from its operating activities. In addition, the Parent
Company is determined to provide financial support and other assistance to the Company to continue its
business operations and meet its financial obligations at least for the next 12 months, if the need arises.

20.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk of changes in fair value of financial instruments from fluctuation in foreign
exchange rates (foreign exchange risk) and market interest rates (fair value, cash flow interest rate risks
and price risk).

20.3.1 Equity price risk

The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from its investments in equity securities. Management monitors
the equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investments within the
portfolio are managed on an individual basis.

The Company’s exposure to equity price risk for certain financial assets as at December 31 follows:

 2024 2023
FVTPL 2,667,927 2,667,698
FVOCI 477,687,182 458,881,691
Total 480,355,109 461,549,389

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the fair value, with all
other variables held constant, on the Company’s total comprehensive income and equity for the years ended
December 31:

 Rate of change in fair value Amount
2024 +5.00% 13,678,560
 -5.00% 13,678,560
2023 +5.00% (11,567,075)
 -5.00% 11,567,075

20.3.2 Interest rate risk

The Company follows a prudent policy on managing its assets and liabilities so as to ensure that exposure to
fluctuations in interest rates are kept within acceptable limits. The Company’s policy in managing interest rate
risks depends largely on the type of investments. Combinations of fixed and floating rates are employed for
the investments. The interest rates reflect the prevailing market interest rates. As at December 31, 2024 and
2023, the Company has minimal interest rate risk as its interest-bearing assets and liabilities comprise mainly
of cash in banks, cash equivalents and notes payable which earn interest at fixed prevailing interest rates.

[…]

rates that adversely affect the foreign currency-denominated transactions of the Company. The risk
management objective with respect to foreign currency risk is to reduce or eliminate earnings volatility and
any adverse impact on equity.

 The Company’s foreign currency-denominated monetary asset is limited to its cash in banks. Such assets
and its Philippine peso equivalents as at December 31 are as follows:

 2024 2023

In foreign
currency

Philippine peso
equivalent

In foreign
currency

Philippine peso
equivalent

US Dollar 5,986,863 346,310,065 10,241,656 569,582,125
Australian Dollar 123,111 4,442,460 123,058 4,568,664

Foreign exchange (loss) gain, net, for the years ended December 31 is as follows:

 2024 2023
Unrealized loss, net (2,901,705) (5,279,107)
Realized (loss) gain, net (294,612) 7,603,007
 (3,196,317) 2,323,900

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company has no foreign currency-denominated financial liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, on the Company’s income before income tax and equity:

Rate of change in

exchange rate
Effect on income before

income tax Effect on equity
December 31, 2024 +5.00% 17,537,548 13,153,161
 -5.00% (17,537,548) (13,153,161)
December 31, 2023 +5.00% 28,707,540 21,530,655

 -5.00% (28,707,540) (21,530,655)

20.4 Fair value determination

The table below presents a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of the Company’s
financial instruments as at December 31:

2024 Carrying amount Fair value
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,757,742,627 2,757,742,627
Loans and receivables, net 989,674,847 989,674,847
Financial assets at:

FVTPL 266,523,142 266,523,142
FVOCI 477,687,182 477,687,182

Other financial assets 67,806,307 67,806,307
 4,559,434,105 4,559,434,105
Financial liabilities

Notes payable 3,979,100,300 3,979,100,300
Trade and other payables* 18,957,124 18,957,124

 3,998,057,424 3,998,057,424
*Excluding payable to government agencies

21

2023 Carrying amount Fair value
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,950,760,127 1,950,760,127
Loans and receivables, net 1,510,327,948 1,510,327,948
Financial assets at:

FVTPL 895,489,138 895,489,138
FVOCI 458,881,691 458,881,691

Other financial assets 65,450,919 65,450,919
 4,880,909,823 4,880,909,823
Financial liabilities

Notes payable 4,100,000,000 4,100,000,000
Trade and other payables* 16,953,715 16,953,715

 4,116,953,715 4,116,953,715
 *Excluding payable to government agencies

The carrying amounts of the Company's cash, rental deposit and trade and other payables (excluding payable
to government agencies) approximate their fair values at each reporting date due to the relatively short-term
maturities of these financial instruments.

Fair values of financial assets at FVTPL and at FVOCI are based on quoted prices published in markets.
FVOCI equity investments that are not quoted are valued and reported at cost less impairment loss, if any,
due to the lack of other suitable methods of arriving at a reliable measure of fair value.